
ROLL CALL 

MARCH 4, 1974 
MINUTES APPROVED 

RECOGNITION OF VISITOR 

BILLY HUGHES' COMPLAINT 

S. E. MOURFIELD REQUEST 
USE OF TRANSFER STATION 

AMENDMENT OF 
FEBRUARY 4, 1974, 
MINUTES 

QUARTERLY COURT MINUTES APRIL 1, 1974 

BE IT REMEMBERED that the Quarterly 
County Court of Loudon County met on April 1, 
1974, at 7:00 P. M. with the Honorable Harvey L. 
Sproul1 County Judge, presiding and with Mrs. 
Addie Ruth Clarke, Deputy Clerk of said Court 
present; Whereupon Sheriff Russell opened Court 
and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 

Squires present were: 

J. J. Blair 
J. G. Hudson 
Henry C. Foster 
Curtis A. Williams 
R. P. Hamilton 

Roy Bledsoe 
Boyd Duckworth 
I. D. Conner 
James M. Hartsook 

Minutes of the March 4, 1974, regular 
meeting of the Court were read and upon motion 
by Squire Conner1 seconded by Squire Williams, 
were unanimously approved as read on a roll-call 
vote1 with the exception that certain figures were 
authorized to be changed in pen and ink on Page 7 
and Page 8 of the March 4, 1974, minutes. 

Judge Sproul recognized newly-elected 
Mayor Tom Peeler of Greenback who was present in the 
Courtroom this being the first meeting of County 
Court he had attended. 

******************** 

During the open discussion part of the 
meeting, Billy R. Hughes of the Highland Park 
community was present complaining about drainage, 
flooding and littering on his property resulting 
from, he claimed,, a ditch not being properly maintained 
below his property. After some discussion it was move 
by Squire Conner, seconded by Squire Williams, that 
the Loudon County Highway Inspector be requested to 
work with Road Commissioner Malone and Mr. Hughes 
to help solve the problem but he specifically not to 
have any authority to bind the County in any final 
decision, this being the perrogative of the Highway 
Commissioner. 

Mr. S. E. Mourfield was present and 
stated that he had some people, particularly 
older people who were not able to get their 
garbage down to the main road in accordance with 
the new regulations of the Loudon County Disposal 
Service, who wanted him to haul their garbage 
for them and were willing to pay him, and that he 
understood that the County policy was to charge 
for using the Transfer Station where done for hire. 
He asked the Court to set a price and after some 
discussion this matter was referred to the 
Sanitation Committee for discussion and a 
recommendation back to the Court. 

******************** 

It was moved by Squire Blair, seconded 
by Squire Duckworth, that the February 4, 1974, 
minutes of Quarterly Court be amended concerning the 
Stockton Valley Road to show the proper name 
of tpe Road as Stockton Valley Road and Pond Creek Roa 
which motion passed unanimously on a roll-call vote. 

******************** 

Page 1 April 11 1974 

/ 1 J_ 



COUNTY JUDGE'S REPORT 

TASS PROGRESS 

ARTHUR WALLACE SUIT 

VETERANS' MEMORIAL FOR 
COURT HOUSE YARD -­

DESIGN AND CONTRACT 
APPROVED 

Under the County Judge's report, Judge 
Sproul reported that TVA had still not approved 
the site for the TASS Water System building 
which was one element holding up progress on 
completing arrangements to begin construction of 
the new water system. In addition, neither had 
final authority been obtained for the Appalachian 
Regional Commission supplemental grants, nor had 
the necessary arrangements been made for the Farmers 
Home Administration Loans. 

He reported that Arthur Wallace, the 
n rooertv o�ner

hwhofhad
d

been
t

pres ent at the last 
court meeting aa i�e su1 and t11e papers 
had been served on Judge Sproul immediately after 
the March 4 Court meeting, and that Attorney Ivo 
Sanders was representing the County and the 
Highway Commissioner in the lawsuit. 

******************** 

Miss Sarah Simpson, Chairman of the 
County Veterans' Memorial Committee, reported that 
her Committee now had a report and recommendation 
to the Quarterly Court as to the proposed memorial 
for the Court house yard. She stated that after 
much study the Committee had decided that the best and 
most appropriate memorial would be to utilize the 
present marble platform in the front yard of the 
Court House, and to erect a seven-foot bronze statue 
of a serviceman on a four-foot granite base to be 
located on the present platform, with a list of 
Loudon Countians who lost their lives in World War I, 
World War II, Korea and Vietnam on plaques on the 
granite base. She stated that the monument would be 
unique inasmuch as she had specially designed it and 
would not be a copy of a "stock" item, and that the 
Committee had taken the following elements into 
consideration in making the recommendation: 

(1) This statue would be unique and 
there would be no other like in inasmuch as it 
would be specially designed. 

(2) The memorial should be a representatio 
of a man since the memorial is in honor and memory 
of deceased veterans and not a memorial to Wars. 

(3) Such a statue would complement 
the architecture and stype of the Loudon County 
Court House. 

(4) This statue would be durable 
inasmuch as it would be made of modern special alloys 
which would not turn green. 

(5) It would be the only piece of 
sculpture in Loudon County and would be of 
artistic benefit from that standpoint. 

She stated that there was already a 
memorial fund that had been collected around 1967 
during the height of the Vietnam War and that it 
had approximately $1700 in it. She introduced Mr. 
Gibson with the Memorial Service Company, Inc. when 
she had been unable to get any other Companies to 
even be interested. Miss Simpson said that the lowest 
estimated price for the statue to be "American-made" 
was $40,000 but that there was a Company in Italy 
which would do it for $19,500, with approximately 
$1800 to $2000 in addition required for the base. Mr. 
Gibson said that he would have to have 1/3 of the 
price with the order which was required by the Company 
in Italy, another 1/3 when the statue was shipped, anc 

Page 2 April 1, 1974 

I ?'f 



RESOLUTION COMMENDING 
DR. ALLEN ET AL FOR 
SAVING LIFE OF SQUIRE 
HARTSOOK ADOPTED 

RESOLUTION COMMENDING 
LOUDON CO. AMBULANCE 
SERVICE ADOPTED 
(SQUIRE HARTSOOK) 

BUILDING CODE REPORT 
POSTPONED 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
EMPLOYMENT OF RECORDING 
SECRETARY APPROVED 

another 1/3 when it was completed. It was also 
brought out that prices would probably be going 
higher and that it was felt that this would certainly 
be an addition to the beauty of the Court House Yard 
and that the actual cost would be less than $1.00 per 
person for the whole population of the County. After 
some discussion and additional questions, it was 
moved by Squire Bledsoe, seconded by Squire Duckworth, 
and unanimously approved on a roll-call vote that the 
County Judge be authorized to enter into a contract 
with this Company for the statue as outlined and 
recommended, with an appropriation to be made 
in the amount of 1/3 of the price or $7300.00 
to be taken from Surplus, with the Committee to be 
requested to proceed further with a public subscriptic 
for funds in an effort to raise the rest of the money 
that would be necessary for the full price of the 
memorial. 

******************** 

It was moved by Squire Conner, 
by Squire Williams, that Resolution No. 
attached to these minutes as Exhibit , be 
adopted by the Quarterly Court, which motion passed 
unanimously on a roll-call vote by all members, the 
heading of said Resolution being as follows: 

RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. DAVID ALLEN AND OTHER 
MEMBERS OF STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT IN EFFORTS TO 
SAVE LIFE OF SQUIRE JAMES M. HARTSOOK 

******************** 

It was moved by Squire Conne�, seconded 
by Squire Blair, that Resolution No. 7- 7 Y· , 
attached to these minutes as Exhibit /3 , be 
adopted by the Quarterly Court, which motion passed 
unanimously on a roll-call vote by all members, the 
heading of said Resolution being as follows: 

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE LOUDON COUNTY MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL AMBULANCE SERVICE 

******************** 

Itcwas moved by Squire Conner, 
seconded by Squire Hartsook, and unanimously 
approved on a roll-call vote that the matter 
concerning the report from the County Contractor 
and Suppliers concerning the County Building Code 
be postponed until the next meeting because of an 
illness in the family of J. W. Wilburn, Jr. who was 
acting as Chairman of the Committee. 

******************** 

Upon motion by Squire Hartsook, seconded 
by Squire Hudson, and unanimously approved on a roll­
call vote, the recommendation of the Planning Commiss: 
that a recording secretary for its meetings be hired 
was approved with the ialary of the Clerk not to 
exceed $15. 00 per meeting of the Planning Commission 
or the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

******************** 

Page 3 April 1, 1974 

/7S 



MRS. SMITH' S REQUEST 

REFERRED BACK TO 
COUNTY PLANNING 
COMMISSION 

\. 

PRIVATE ACT## 318 
ADOPTED 

HIGHWAY COMM'S. 
HOURLY WAGE RAISED 

WELFARE OFFICE LEASES 

Mrs. Ruth Smith was present concerning 
a request that she be allowed a Building Permit, 
which had been refused her by the Building Commissione 
after she had sub-divided a one-acre lot in the 
Corinth Community for the purpose of building another 
house, the reason for the denial of the permit 
being that the lot was in a zone which requires 
one acre of land for a building. After some 
considerable discussion, it was moved by Squire 
Hartsook, seconded by Squire Williams, that the 
Building Permit be granted. The Chair ruled the 
motion out of order inasmuch as the Quarterly Court 
had no jurisdiction or authority to change the 
provisions of the Zoning Resolution without following 
the procedure set forth by State Law. It was then 
moved by Squire Bledsoe, seconded by Squire Hudson, 
and unanimously approved that the matter be referred 
back to the Planning Commission and that the Planning 
Commission be requested to give favorable considera­
tion to Mrs. Smith's request, it being indicated 
that one possible avenue that the Planning Commission 
could take in their consideration would be to 
consider recommending to the Quarterly Court a 
rezoning of the property in that neighborhood. 

******************** 

It was moved by Squire Conner, and 
seconded by Squire Duckworth, that Resolution No. /r; ? · · , attached to these minutes as Exhibit 

C.... , be adopted, the heading of said 
Resolution being as follows: 

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND APPROVING CHAPTER NO. 318 
OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF THE 1974 TENNESSEE LEGISLATURE 
(88TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY) INCREASING THE HOURLY WAGE 

RATE OF COUNTY HIGHWAY COMMISSIONERS 

Voting Aye: 

Voting No: 

Upon roll-call the vote was as follows: 

Duckworth, Conner, Foster, Hartsook, 
Hudson )rjq_y 8Lt.u11 i 

Blair, Hamilton, Williams 

The passage of a Private Act requiring 
a two-thirds vote, the Chair declared the motion 
duly adopted. 

******************** 

Judge Sproul explained that the agreements 
concerning the leasing of the County Office Building 
and the space for the Food Stamp Office in the Old 
High School Building had been received and would 
be spread of record in the minutes of the Court 
there being no objection. 

******************** 

Page 4 April 1, 1974 



HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 
REORGANIZATION 

PHIL. CONNECTING RD. 
REPORT 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET APPROVED FOR 
1973-74 

Judge Sproul reported that the Private 
Act providing for reorganization of Loudon County 
Highway Department which had been requested by the 
Loudon County Quarterly Court had not been adopted 
by the Legislature to be sent back for a vote of 
the people. Squire Duckworth stated that he wanted 
the record to be clear that it wook both members of 
the House of Representatives (who represented parts 
of Loudon County) to support and introduce any PrivatE 
Act, and that Representative Melton was not the 
only one who kept the Act from being passed inasmuch 
as the Bill had never been introduced by Representati\ 
Stafford either according to his understanding. 

********************* 

Judge Sproul reported that the 
Philadelphia Connecting Road was being put out for 
bids, that it was expected that construction 
possibly would start in May and that the County's 
portion of the Connecting Road construction cost 
that would have to be deposited was $326,813 
and would be paid from the money already appropriated 
by the Quarterly Court from the proceeds of a 
$900,000 bond issue. He further reported that the 
construction cost had increased as most all other 
items had since the initial estimate was made, and 
that it was possible that the total amount for which 
the County would be obligated on the Philadelphia and 
Sugar Limb Roads might exceed the amount for which 
money had been appropriated. 

******************** 

Judge Sproul explained that the question 
concerning approval of the additional appropriation 
for the County Health Department had not been settled 
as yet, and that unless this was done there would be 
no additional money coming in with which to operate 
the County Health Department inasmuch as funds had 
all been used up as of April 1, 1974. It was moved 
by Squire Conner, seconded by Squire Foster, and 
unanimously approved on a roll-call vote that the 
County Court authorize the County Judge to take the 
necessary funds from the County 's savings in the 
hands of the State Health Department to serve as the 
County's portion of the remainder of the Loudon County 
Health Department Budget for the remainder of the 
fiscal year. 

******************** 

Page 5 April 1, 1974 

)77 



HWY. PATROL BLDG. 
LEASE TERMINATED 

NOTARY PUBLICS 
ELECTED 

MEETING RECESSED 

Upon recommendation of the Budget Committee 
it was moved by Squire Hamilton, seconded by Squire 
Hartsook, and unanimously approved by all Squires 
present on a roll-call vote that the County's lease 
on the Wade property now being used as a Highway 
Patrol Station on U. S. Highway 11 between Lenoir 
City and Loudon be terminated as of December 31, 1974, 
providing the landowner would agree to termination of 
the lease in the middle of a year, it being the 
intention of the County to attempt to find some space 
in the new County Justice Center for all Law 
Enforcement activities including the State Highway 
Patrol. (Squire Blair was absent on this vote.) 

******************** 

It was moved by Squire Foster, seconded 
by Squire Bledsoe, and unanimously approved by all 
Squires present on a roll-call vote that the following 
persons be elected as Notary Publics for a term of 
four years: 

Thomas F. Ingram 
Emmett Carter 

******************** 

It was moved by Squire Hamilton, 
seconded by Squire Hudson, and unanimously approved 
that the Quarterly Court recess until Monday night, 
April 8, 1974, at 7:00 P. M., the meeting being 
recessed at 11:00 P. M. 

******************** 



. _. 
' , 

RESOLUTION NO. L_ t\f 
RESOLUTION COMi"lENDING DR. DAVID ALLEN AND 
OTHER MEMBERS OF STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
IN EFFORTS TO SAVE LIFE OF SQUIRE JAMES M. 
HARTSOOK 

i 
I 
I i I 

I 
I 

WHEREAS, Squire James M. Hartsook became seriously il� 
. I 

after the adjournment of the lengthy Quarterly Court regular j 
I 

monthly meeting at 11:20 P. M. on Monday evening, February 4, 197�, 

I when he, being afflicted by a serious asthmatic con�i tion, began I 
I to have difficulty in breathing, and ultimately became unable I 

II Ill! . and ceased to breathe; and 

WHEREAS, Dr. David Allen, Director of Local Health 
I ·1 

II ·I 
I 
I 
I 

S�rvices for the State Department of Public Health, Dr. Carolyn ! 
Beard, Director of the Loudon County and Roane County Public 

Health Departments, Allen Murray, Regional Director of the State 

Health Department, and Mrs. Rose Keener and Mrs. Margie Price, 

Nurses with the Loudon County Health Department, were present 

having been involved in the last item of business on the Court 

Agenda, and began to minister to the stricken Magistrate; and 

WHEREAS, the combined efforts of Dr. Allen in 

administering with skill and concern almost continuous mouth-to-

mough resuscitation, and alternately clearing Squire Hartsook's 

mouth and throat from obstructions, along with Dr. Beard 

administering chest massage and the co-ordinating of the details 

I 
I 
! 

.i of continuing artificial respiration, administering medication, 

administering oxygen, moving Squire Hartsook from the Courtroom, 

through the hall, down the stairs, and into the ambulance, and 

administering to him and keeping him alive on the trip from 

Loudon to the Fort Sanders Presbyterian Hospital in Knoxville; 

and 

WHEREAS, the courage, initiative, professional 

competence and concern demonstrated by Dr. Allen, Dr. Beard, Mr. 

Murray, Mrs. Rose Keener, and Mrs. Margie Price is highly 

commendable and is said to have saved the life of Squire Hartsook; 



'I 
! 
Ii 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County 

Quarterly Court in regular session assembled on this the 1st day 

I 
! 

I i 
I 

I 
I I I 
I 

I of April, 1974, that appreciation, 
i 

gratitude, and corranendation for j 
/ the heroic and successful efforts of these personnel; along with 

I the others who assisted, be rendered unto them, and that the 

expression of the Loudon County Quarterly Court concerning this be 

conveyed to the Governor of the State of Tennessee, and to the 

I Commissioner of Public Health by copies of this resolution, and 

I the individuals concerned. 

I 
I 

I 
I I I 

1 1 1 1 
11 ·1 11 
'I 

I 11 11 Ii 
,. 

Ii !I 
I' ·I 11 ,, II 
'I I. 
I! Ii 

\ 
\ 
v 

ATTEST: 

�� �� 
11 1 €ounty Court Clerk 

I 
to l 

I 
I 
l 

I 
I I 
I 
I 
I 



RESOL UTION NO. 9- 7 
RESOL UTION COMMENDING 

THE LOUDON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

AMBULANCE SERVICE 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County 

1 day of April, 1974, that the commendation of the Loudon County 

ii Quarterly Court goes to the Loudon County Memorial Hospital 
ll ii Ambulance Service for its efforts which contributed, under 

I I emergency circumstances and conditions, toward saving the life of 

I l a distinguished Loudon County citizen, and that a copy of this 

'i Resolution be spread on the minutes of this Court and presented 

I to the Ambulance Service becauqe of 

I 
I 

it\ efforts. 

10 
I " . 

ATTEST: 

County !Court cYerk 

It/ /f() 



LOUDON COUNTY QUARTEPLY COURT 

RESOLUTION NO. ) I 

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING AND APPROVING 

·CHAPTER NO. 318 OF THE PRIVATE ACTS OF 

THE 1974 TENNESSEE LEGISLATURE (88th 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY) INCREASING THE HOURLY 

WAGE RATE OF COUNTY HIGHWAY COMMISSIONERS 

WHEREAS, House Bill No. 2393 (by Honorable M. F. Stafford 

I 

\ 
I 

I I 
I I I 
I 
i I 
I 

I 
I I I 

and James Melton) as of March 27, 1974, has been enacted into law I 
as Private Chapter No. 318 of the Private Acts of the 88th General ! 

I 
l 

Assembly (1974), and signed into law by Governor Winfield Dunn on 

March 29, 1974, subject to approval by a two-thirds vote of the 

Quarterly Court of Loudon County, Tennessee; 

, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Loudon County Quarterlyi !court in Regular Session assembled on this 1st day of April, 1974, 

\that Chapter No. 318 of the Private Acts of the 88th General 

I Assembly (1974) is hereby ratified and approved, and does hereby i 
I \take effect on this' date, the caption of said Act being as follows:! 

I I 
AN ACT to amend Chapter 19 of the Private Acts of 
the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee, 
Third Extraordinary Session for the year 1937, as 
amended by Chapter 273 of the Private Acts of 1953, 
Chapter 324 of the Private Acts of 1955 and Chapter 
367 of the Private Acts of 1968, relative to the 
Board of Highway Commissioners of Loudon County, to 
increase the pay of the member of the board. 

Counjty Judge\ 

\\ 
II County! Court Cerk 

11 Voting For: 

Voting Against: 11 
1 1 ! \Number of Magistrates: Nine (9) 

J peclared Adopted by County Judge 
I ! " !I 
:· 
11 q /, 

6 

3 

I 

\ 

I to-A: 



,-:-' 
,,.,; 
l 

� ' ff I 
··-

.--.'-� 

f/fJOll la �m �J"e§Prtflse/l/s sJoll eome_. c�11n�· . 
_ cfo 3Jnr ill. Qlur . ���� !/ide#�,,rk�����AYft'� 

�/!/ 
PRIVATE CHAPTER No. 318 
HOUSE BILL NO. 2393 
PRIVATE ACTS OF 1974 



I 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2393 

By StJfford, l\Ielton 

Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 2235 

-�--- __ _ _  . _By Koella 

AN ACT to amend Cli:ipi_er 19-of the Pfr:ate Acts of the Gcner:il Assembly 
of the st:i.t� oLT::rin=e, Third Extraordin;i_ry Session for the year 
1937, as mencfetFby-Chapter 273 of the Private Acts of 1953, 
Cha pt(!� _3i±t&�j-�e:7?r:h'ate .!\_cts of 1955 and Chapter 36-Z. of the 

-- Private·A��··:-n<<-;·r*ti'.te to the Board o[ Highw:iy Commissioners· 
of Loudon CG:unt-f.,�i.i'incrnase the pay of the members of the board. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 

THE ST A TE OF TENNESSEE: 

SECTION I. Chapter 19 of the Private Acts of the 

General Assembly of the state of Tennessee, Third 

Extraordinary Session for t he year 1937, as amended by 

Chapter 273 of the Private Acts of 1953, Chapter 324 
of the Private Acts of 1955 and Chapter 367 of the 

Private Acts of 1968, is amended in Section I by 
deleting the words and figures "$2.00 per hour" and 

substituting in lieu thereof the figures "$3.00 per hour". 

SECTION 2. Members of the Board shall be 

reimbursed the difference between an hourly wage rate 

of $3.00 and any lesser amount actually paid, not to 

exceed forty eight ( 48) hours per week, for the pe1iod 

July 1, 1973, to the effective date of this Act. 

SECTION 3. If any . provision of this Act or the 

application thereof to any person or circumstance is 

he1cl invalid, such inval id ity shall not affect other 

provisions or applications of the Act which can be given 

without the invalid provision or application, and to this 
end the provisions of this Act are declared to be 

severable._ 

SECTION 4. All Acts or parts of Acts rn conflict 
with this Act are hereby repealed. 



SECTION 5. This Act s!nll have no effect ��nlcss it 

is approved by a two-thjrcls (2/3) rnte of the Quarterly 

County Court of Loudon County before August I, 

1974. Its approval or nonappro,;al shall be procbimed 

by the presiding officer of the Quarterly County Court 

and certified by him to the Secretary of State. 

SECTION 6. For the purpose of approving or 
rejecting the provisions of this Act, it shall be effective 

upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. 

For all other purposes, it shall become effective upon 

being approved as provided in Section 5. 

PASSED: March 27, 1974 

���e?� s.fur� OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 0-

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE 

APPROVED: 

GOVERNOR 

---- . ·::: .. ----- ·-- . ::.�. 



Addit:honal Budget Amendments to 

the April 1, 1974 Agenda. 

GENERAL FUND 

Transfer $1,028.20 from Acct. 1109-01 (Unallocated-Primary) to 
tha following accts: 

Acct. 501-19 (Other Contracted Services-Sheriff's Dept. 
Acct. 1126-19 (Tellico Area. S�rvices System) 

HIGHWAY FUND 

$500.00 
528.20 

Tr nsfer $4,629.00 from Acct. 97 (Unappropriated Su..rplus-Highway Fundl 
to the following accts: 

-

Acct- 1201. \ (Salari�s-High'Way Colllll1issionera retroactive pay) $4,629.00 

/ 'lq 



..... -
BUDGET'' AHErrnt.W.JTS 
for Agenda 4/1/74 

H!GHUAY DEPA..l{THE::T 

Transfer $13,075.57 fro� Account 97 (Unappropriated Surplus - 2nd & 5th 
District)to pay outstanding encumbrances for Rural Road - Virture Road 
(Account 45$2). Rock in the amount of S?,449.62 and Bridge & Road 
Material in the amount of $5,625.95. 

Transfer ::h.0,000.00 fron Account 97 (unappropriated surplus - 1st & 4th 
District) to Account 1201.1 (Salaries and Wages). 

Transfer $500.00 from Account 97 (unappropriated surplus - 1st & 4th 
District)to Account 1218.l (other contracted services). 

Transfer $2,0CO.OO from Account 97 (unappropriated surplus - 3rd District)  
to account 1208.3 (Repairs and l·iaintenanc�) - $1,000.00 and Accou..11t 1212.3 
(Bridge and Road Material) - $1,000.00 

., ·. . Transfer $1,600.CO from Account ·97 (unappropriated surplus - 3rd District) 
to Account 1201.3 (Salaries and Wages). 

Tran.sf�r S?,640.,00 from Account 1243.02 (Machin�ry & Trucks- 2rd & 5th 
District) to Account 1212.2 (Bridge & Road Material )- $5,000.00 and to 
Account 1208-2 {Repair and Maintenance) S2,64o.oo. 

Transfer $4,000.00 from Account 1213.2 (Tile) to account 1219.2 (Rock - · 

2nd & 5th Districtl. 

GENERAL FUND 

Approve payr.ient of $187.50 froo :.�\Jh't-::41�9-0l {unallocated - Primary) for 
purchase of water cooler for old high school building. 
Transfer $100.00 from Account 212.19 (other contractual. services -
Building Inspector) to Account 212-04 (Telephone) .. 

11:-ansfer SS00.00 from Account 202.12 (Other Salaries - County Judge) to 
Account 202-04 (Telephone). 

Transfer $45.00 from Account 304-o9 (Of!ice Supplies - Trustee) to Account 
304-04 (Telephone - Trustee). 

Transfer $50.00 from Account 303.1-09 (Office S1.ipplies - Property Assessor) 
to Account 303�1-04 (Telephone - Property Assessor). 

Transfer $15{).00 from Account 403-19 (other contractual seri.rices - Chancery 
Court) to Account 403-04 (Telephone) - $70.00 and Account 403-09 (Office 
Suppliza) S8o.oo. 

Tr·ansfer $276.67 (Oth�r Contractual Services - Central Accounting) to 
Account 301-09(0ffice Supplies). 

T�ansfer $15().00 from Account 505-09 (Office Supplies- Juvenile Officer) 
to Account 505-04 (Telephone). 



-:?���t·.: .. 
·- �-�· 

/ 
·--· --- ---- - - · · ·  -=---·-·· -.;__)=-:c·c.--=:-_-;c--: -· 

·GENERAL PURPOSE &:HOOL FUND 

Acct. No. Dr. 

$90, 786.12 41 Estimated Revenues 

81 

Cl41) a14 Fund.s $ 1 ,981.00 
(131.1) Equalizing Fund 1,489.12 
(lol.99) Kindergarten 36,400.00 
(121.1) Current Prop. 

Taxes 17,000.00 
(121.2) Del. Prop. Taxes 

Trustee 4,214.11 
(12L6) Business Tax 3,.000.00 

(121.91 ) Income Tax 874.15 
(121.95) Sales Tax io,319. 74 
(131.89) Other Voe. 

Funds 9,508.00 
$90,786.Ji 

Appropriations 
(2910.9) Other Salaries-Cafeteria 16.80 
(2210.l) · PrincipaJ.1s Salaries -$ J,J86 .oo 
(2210.Jl) Teacher's Salaries J0,000.00 
(2220.9) LTVEC 2,522.52 
(2242. 3) Audio Visual-Voe. Funds 1,500.00 
(2520.l) Bus drivers contracts 12,500.00 
(2520.9) Spec. Fd. Travel 284.00 

· (2610.2) Custodial Services 7,000.00 
(2620.8) Telephone . 500.00 
(2620.9) Other Contractual �rvices 500.00 
(2620.12)Light & Power 5,ooo.oo 
(26J0.4) Supplies for grounds 300.00 

(2790) Other Exp. o:f' Trucks 500.00 
(2710.2) Labor-Repair of Bldgs 7,681.00 
(2851 .21) Contr. to Soc. Sec. 1,500.00 
(28)1.22) Soc. Sec� Handling Chgs. 30.00 
(2910.l) Salry Lunchroom Supervisor 14.00 (2920 . 2) Hauling Commodities 800.00 
(3273.9) Otrrer Vocational Equipment 8,008.00 
(3499) Tutition to Lenoir City Schools 8,743.80 

$90,786.12 

To adjust esti.-rna.ted revenues and expenditures for year 1973-1974 

Cr .. 

$90, 786.12 

Cancai budget amendment for Gener.al P urpose Schools on March 4, 1974 
minutes pretaining to payment to Len!Dir City Schools for pupils transported. 
This alTlendment is amcluded in above amendments. 

/9/ 



LOUDON COUNTY 

TENTATIVE SCHOOL BUL'GET 

1974-1975 

ESTIMATE FOR 
CURRENT YEAR 

ESTnf_A.TED REVENUES 197 3-1974 
- · 

Revenue from Co. Ta..�es & Appropriations $ 917,488.26 

State Funds for Operation & Maintenance 1,182,975.58 

State Funas for Capital Outlay 77,316.00 

Federal money received through the State 667.50 

Revenues received directly frcm Fed. S1.1urces 7 ,981.00 

TOTAL ESTil1ATED REVENUES 

Clearing Accounts 

$2,186,428.34 

123,958.29 

TO'l'AL ESTIMA'.IED REVENUES & CLEARING ACCTS $2,310,386.63 

Unappropriated Surplus 143,240.06 

TOTAL Fu"'"NDS AVAILABILITY FOR FISCAL Ylilll $2,453,626.69 

TOTAL BUDGET 
FOR YEAR 
1974-1975 

$1,027,876.47 

1,291,270.23 

66,796.00 

-0-

-0-

$2,385,942.70 

123,950.00 

$2,509,892.70 

143,839.6L 

$2,653,732.]1. 



. �l:=;r: " , 
�;.::;:;l"-.J '� .�.. -:-

. :. 
I 

, ·  
,-· .. 

·:. ·� . .�·· .. ·. 
••.•. � ..... ·-·-?"-.,"· 
,·: ·?"'""::.�:�-/-�' 

LOUDON COUNTY 

TENTATIVE SCHOOL BUIDET 

. ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS 

A d"Tliitl stra t ion 

Instruction 

Attendance Services 

Health Services 

Transportation 

Operation of Plant 

Maintenance of Plant 

Fixed Charges 

Food Services 

Capital Outlay 

· Debt Service 

Outgoing Transfers 

AU.ult Education 

TOTAL ESTIMATED APPROPRIATIONS 

Clearing Accounts 

TOTAL ESTIMATED APPROPRU.TIO:NS Atll) 

1974-1975 

ESTIMATE FOR 
CURRENT YEAR 

1974-1975 

$ 58,730.00 

1,482,719.55 

9,000.07 

600.00 

194,483.37 

184,658.00 

50,336.00 

61,149.00 

13,179.00 

47,840.00 

61,750.00 

18,743.80 

2,640.00 

$2,185,828.79 

123,958.29 

TOTAL BUIDET 

FOR YEAR 
1974-1975 

$ 62,533.00 

l,616,94J.OO 

ll,593.00 

600.00 

213, 931. 70 

215,122.00 

51,705.00 

74,472.00 

15,820:-00 

42,730.00 

61,750.00 

18,743.00 

-0-

$2,385,942.70 

123,950.00 

_CL_EAl __ K._I_NG_- _A __ c_c_o_UN_T_s ____ �-----------------$_2�,_3_0 9�'�7_8_7_. 0_8 _______ $2,509,892.70 

;q1 


	19740401_CommissionMeeting_MinutesA
	19740401_CommissionMeeting_MinutesB

